

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**KELLY A. AYOTTE,**  
Attorney General of the State of New Hampshire,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**PLANNED PARENTHOOD  
OF NORTHERN NEW ENGLAND, ET AL.,**  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

**John W. Whitehead**  
*Counsel of Record*  
**James J. Knicely**  
**Douglas R. McKusick**  
**THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE**  
**1440 Sachem Place**  
**Charlottesville, Virginia 22901**  
**(434) 978-3888**

**Date: July 29, 2005**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

    I. RESPONDENTS CANNOT PREVAIL IN THIS FACIAL  
    CHALLENGE TO THE NEW HAMPSHIRE ACT BECAUSE  
    THEY CANNOT MEET THE STANDARD OF REVIEW SET  
    FORTH IN *UNITED STATES V. SALERNO*,  
    481 U. S. 739, 746 (1987) ..... 5

    II. AMERICAN LAW PROTECTS MINORS BY  
    REQUIRING PARENTAL CONSENT  
    FOR IMPORTANT DECISIONS ..... 9

        A. TRADITIONAL COMMON LAW RULES PROTECT  
        MINORS FROM IMPRUDENT CHOICES ..... 9

        B. THE NEW HAMPSHIRE LEGISLATURE HAS  
        ALSO ENACTED RESTRICTIONS  
        ON CHOICES AVAILABLE TO MINORS ..... 12

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| C.   | NARROW EXCEPTIONS ALLOW MINORS TO<br>CONSENT ONLY IN LIMITED<br>CIRCUMSTANCES .....      | 15 |
| III. | ABORTION DECISIONS DEMAND MORE<br>GUIDANCE THAN EVERYDAY CHOICES .....                   | 17 |
| A.   | ABORTION CONSTITUTES MEDICAL<br>TREATMENT WHICH REQUIRES PARENTAL<br>PARTICIPATION ..... | 18 |
| B.   | MINORS DO NOT HAVE UNFETTERED<br>REPRODUCTIVE AUTONOMY.....                              | 19 |
| C.   | PARENTAL INVOLVEMENT DOES NOT<br>CONSTITUTE AN UNDUE BURDEN .....                        | 20 |
|      | CONCLUSION .....   | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE AUTHORITY

*Bellotti v. Baird*, 443 U.S. 622, 638 (1979) ..... 7

*Commonwealth v. Graham*, 31 N.E. 706 (Mass. 1892) ..... 17

*Employment Division v. Smith*, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 7

*H.L. v. Matheson*, 450 U.S. 398 (1981)..... 18

*Hodgson v. Minnesota*, 497 U.S. 417 (1990) ..... 6, 8

*Meyer v. Nebraska*, 262 U.S. 390, 400 (1923)..... 7, 10

*Paju v. Ricker*, 266 A.2d 836 (N.H. 1970) ..... 17

*Parham v. J.R.*, 442 U.S. 584, 602 (1979) ..... 7, 10, 22

*Pierce v. Society of Sisters*, 268 U.S. 510, 535 (1925)..... 7, 9

*Planned Parenthood v. Casey*, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 20

*Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth*,  
428 U.S. 52, 98 (1976)..... 6

*Prince v. Massachusetts*, 321 U.S. 158, 166 (1944) ..... 10

*State v. Berry*, 373 A.3d 355 (N.H. 1977)..... 14, 15

*Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and  
Gynecologists*, 476 U.S. 747 (1986) ..... 6, 8

|  |             |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....                | 7           |
| <i>Union Pac. Ry. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891) .....    | 9           |
| <i>United States v. Salerno</i> ,<br>481 U. S. 739, 746 (1987) ..... | 2, 3, 5, 20 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205, 213 (1972).....            | 7, 10       |

**STATUTORY AUTHORITY**

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| N. H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 132:24 et seq. (2004) ..... | 4      |
| N. H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 132:24 (2004) .....          | 17     |
| N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 141-C:18 (2004) .....         | 15, 20 |
| N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 153-A:18 (2004).....          | 16, 17 |
| N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 263:17 (2004) .....           | 14     |
| N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 263:41 (2004) .....           | 14     |
| N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 313-A:31 (2004).....          | 13     |
| N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 314-A:8 (2004).....           | 3, 13  |
| N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 318-B:12-a (2004) .....       | 15, 16 |
| N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 571-C:1 (2004) .....          | 17     |
| N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 605:1 (2004) .....            | 14     |

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 632-A:3 (2004)..... 14, 19  
Utah Code Ann. § 78-14-5(4)(f) (2005) ..... 19

**MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITY**

1 Journal of the Senate 694 (N.H. 1971) *cited in* N.H. AG  
Lexis 21, 2-3 (1985) ..... 16

Bennett, *Allocation of Child Medical Care Decisionmaking  
Authority: A Suggested Interest Analysis*, 62 Va. L. Rev.  
285, 308 (1976)..... 11

1 W. Blackstone, Commentaries \*447 ..... 10

Black’s Law Dictionary 1239 (7th ed. abridged 2000) .. 21

*Choosing Abortion – Questions and Answers, at*  
[http://www.plannedparenthood.com/pp2/  
portal/files/portal/medicalinfo/abortion/pub-  
abortion-q-nd-a.xml](http://www.plannedparenthood.com/pp2/portal/files/portal/medicalinfo/abortion/pub-abortion-q-nd-a.xml) (July 14, 2005)..... 18

Goldstein, *Medical Care for the Child at Risk: On State  
Supervention of Parental Autonomy*, 86 Yale L.J. 645, 664-  
668 (1977)..... 11

2 J. Kent, Commentaries on American Law \*190 ..... 10

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 14 (1981)..... 11

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 283A (1965) ..... 12

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Restatement (Second) of Torts § 283A cmt. b (1965) .... | 12 |
| Webster's Dictionary 792 (3rd ed. 1986).....            | 21 |
